
 

   
ELJ   03803'21 a 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

HOUSE BILL NO. 5717 

 

A bill to amend 1927 PA 175, entitled 

"The code of criminal procedure," 

by amending sections 16l and 16y of chapter XVII (MCL 777.16l and 

777.16y), section 16l of chapter XVII as amended by 2016 PA 150 and 

section 16y of chapter XVII as amended by 2006 PA 655. 

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN ENACT: 

1 

2 

CHAPTER XVII 

Sec. 16l. (1) This chapter applies to the following felonies  

February 02, 2022, Introduced by Reps. Roth, Markkanen, Hope, Tyrone Carter, Liberati, 

Coleman, Steckloff, Garza, Cynthia Johnson, Brabec, Hood, Cavanagh, Weiss, Cambensy, 

Breen, Allor, Sneller, Yaroch, Brixie, Brenda Carter, Steenland, Neeley, Rogers, Clemente, 

Peterson, Bezotte and Yancey and referred to the Committee on Health Policy. 



2 

   
ELJ   03803'21 a 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

enumerated in chapter 750 of the Michigan Compiled Laws: 

M.C.L. Category Class Description Stat Max 

750.213 Person B Threats to extort 

money 

20 

750.213a(3)(a) Person Variable Coercing female to 

have an abortion 

against her will 

Variable 

750.215(3) Pub saf F Impersonating peace 

officer 

4 

750.217b Pub saf G Impersonating public 

utility employee 

2 

750.217c(3) Pub ord H Impersonating public 

officer or employee — 

subsequent conviction 

2 

750.217c(4) Pub ord G Impersonating public 

officer or employee — 

third or subsequent 

conviction 

4 

750.217d Pub saf C False representation 

or practice as health 

professional 

15 

750.217e Pub ord G Impersonating a DHS 

employee 

2 

750.217f Pub saf G Impersonating a 

firefighter or 

emergency medical 

service personnel 

2 



3 

   
ELJ   03803'21 a 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

750.218(4) Property E False pretenses 

involving $1,000 or 

more but less than 

$20,000 or $200 or 

more but less than 

$1,000 with prior 

convictions 

5 

750.218(5) Property C False pretenses 

involving $20,000 or 

more but less than 

$50,000 or $1,000 or 

more but less than 

$20,000 with prior 

convictions 

15 

750.218(6) Property C False pretenses 

involving a value of 

$50,000 or more but 

less than $100,000 or 

$20,000 or more but 

less than $50,000 

with prior 

convictions 

15 

750.218(7) Property B False pretenses 

involving a value of 

$100,000 or more or 

$50,000 or more but 

less than $100,000 

with prior 

convictions 

20 



4 

   
ELJ   03803'21 a 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

750.219a(2)(c) Property E Telecommunications 

fraud with 1 or more 

prior convictions or 

involving a value of 

$1,000 to $20,000 

5 

750.219a(2)(d) Property D Telecommunications 

fraud with 2 or more 

prior convictions or 

involving a value of 

$20,000 or more 

10 

750.219d(4)(a) Pub ord C Residential mortgage 

fraud violation 

involving loan value 

of $100,000 or less 

15 

750.219d(4)(b) Pub ord B Residential mortgage 

fraud violation 

involving loan value 

of more than $100,000 

20 

750.219e Property F Receiving, 

possessing, 

preparing, or 

submitting an 

unauthorized credit 

application or 

receiving or 

possessing proceeds 

4 



5 

   
ELJ   03803'21 a 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

750.219f Property F Receiving with intent 

to forward, 

possessing with 

intent to forward, or 

forwarding an 

unauthorized credit 

application or 

proceeds 

4 

750.219g(1) Person E False representation 

with regard to 

specific 

circumstances 

regarding an assisted 

reproduction 

procedure 

5 

750.219g(2) Person E Knowingly using a 

human embryo or 

gamete other than the 

human embryo or 

gamete agreed to by 

the patient in 

assisted reproduction 

procedure 

5 

(2) For a violation of section 213a(3)(a) of the Michigan 

penal code, 1931 PA 328, MCL 750.213a, determine the offense class, 

offense variable level, and prior record variable level based on 

the underlying offense. 

Sec. 16y. This chapter applies to the following felonies 

enumerated in chapter 750 of the Michigan Compiled Laws: 



6 

   
ELJ   03803'21 a 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

M.C.L. Category Class Description Stat Max 

750.520b(2) Person A First degree criminal 

sexual conduct 

Life 

750.520c Person C Second degree criminal 

sexual conduct 

15 

750.520d 

750.520d(1) 

Person B Third degree criminal 

sexual conduct 

15 

750.520d(2) Person A Third degree criminal 

sexual conduct - 

health professional 

using own human embryo 

and gamete for 

assisted reproduction 

without consent 

15 

750.520e Person G Fourth degree criminal 

sexual conduct 

2 

750.520g(1) Person D Assault with intent to 

commit sexual 

penetration  

10 

750.520g(2) Person E Assault with intent to 

commit sexual contact 

5 

750.520n Pub saf G Electronic monitoring 

device violation 

2 

750.528 Pub saf F Destroying dwelling 

house or other 

property during riot 

or unlawful assembly 

4 

750.528a Pub saf F Civil disorders — 

firearms/explosives 

4 



7 

   
ELJ Final Page 03803'21 a 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

750.529 Person A Armed robbery Life  

750.529a Person A Carjacking Life 

750.530 Person C Unarmed robbery 15 

750.531 Person C Bank 

robbery/safebreaking 

Life 

750.532 Person H Seduction 5 

Enacting section 1. This amendatory act takes effect 90 days 

after the date it is enacted into law. 

Enacting section 2. This amendatory act does not take effect 

unless Senate Bill No.____ or House Bill No. 5716 (request no. 

03803'21) of the 101st Legislature is enacted into law. 


