HOUSE BILL NO. 5717

February 02, 2022, Introduced by Reps. Roth, Markkanen, Hope, Tyrone Carter, Liberati, Coleman, Steckloff, Garza, Cynthia Johnson, Brabec, Hood, Cavanagh, Weiss, Cambensy, Breen, Allor, Sneller, Yaroch, Brixie, Brenda Carter, Steenland, Neeley, Rogers, Clemente, Peterson, Bezotte and Yancey and referred to the Committee on Health Policy.

A bill to amend 1927 PA 175, entitled "The code of criminal procedure,"

by amending sections 16l and 16y of chapter XVII (MCL 777.16l and 777.16y), section 16l of chapter XVII as amended by 2016 PA 150 and section 16y of chapter XVII as amended by 2006 PA 655.

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN ENACT:

1 CHAPTER XVII

2

Sec. 16l. (1) This chapter applies to the following felonies

1	enumerated	in	chapter	750	of	the	Michigan	Compiled	Laws:
_	CITAINCLACCA		CITAPCCI	, 00	\circ	$c_{11}c$	IIICIIIGaii	COMPTTCA	1400

2	M.C.L.	Category	Class	Description	Stat Max
3	750.213	Person	В	Threats to extort	20
4				money	
5	750.213a(3)(a)	Person	Variable	e Coercing female to	Variable
6				have an abortion	
7				against her will	
8	750.215(3)	Pub saf	F	Impersonating peace	4
9				officer	
10	750.217b	Pub saf	G	Impersonating public	2
11				utility employee	
12	750.217c(3)	Pub ord	Н	Impersonating public	2
13				officer or employee -	
14				subsequent conviction	
15	750.217c(4)	Pub ord	G	Impersonating public	4
16				officer or employee -	
17				third or subsequent	
18				conviction	
19	750.217d	Pub saf	С	False representation	15
20				or practice as health	
21				professional	
22	750.217e	Pub ord	G	Impersonating a DHS	2
23				employee	
24	750.217f	Pub saf	G	Impersonating a	2
25				firefighter or	
26				emergency medical	
27				service personnel	

1	750.218(4)	Property	E	False pretenses	5
2				involving \$1,000 or	
3				more but less than	
4				\$20,000 or \$200 or	
5				more but less than	
6				\$1,000 with prior	
7				convictions	
8	750.218(5)	Property	С	False pretenses	15
9				involving \$20,000 or	
10				more but less than	
11				\$50,000 or \$1,000 or	
12				more but less than	
13				\$20,000 with prior	
14				convictions	
15	750.218(6)	Property	С	False pretenses	15
16				involving a value of	
17				\$50,000 or more but	
18				less than \$100,000 or	
19				\$20,000 or more but	
20				less than \$50,000	
21				with prior	
22				convictions	
23	750.218(7)	Property	В	False pretenses	20
24				involving a value of	
25				\$100,000 or more or	
26				\$50,000 or more but	
27				less than \$100,000	
28				with prior	
29				convictions	

1	750.219a(2)(c)	Property	E	Telecommunications	5
2				fraud with 1 or more	
3				prior convictions or	
4				involving a value of	
5				\$1,000 to \$20,000	
6	750.219a(2)(d)	Property	D	Telecommunications	10
7				fraud with 2 or more	
8				prior convictions or	
9				involving a value of	
10				\$20,000 or more	
11	750.219d(4)(a)	Pub ord	С	Residential mortgage	15
12				fraud violation	
13				involving loan value	
14				of \$100,000 or less	
15	750.219d(4)(b)	Pub ord	В	Residential mortgage	20
16				fraud violation	
17				involving loan value	
18				of more than \$100,000	
19	750.219e	Property	F	Receiving,	4
20				possessing,	
21				preparing, or	
22				submitting an	
23				unauthorized credit	
24				application or	
25				receiving or	
26				possessing proceeds	

1	750.219f	Property	F	Receiving with intent	4
2				to forward,	
3				possessing with	
4				intent to forward, or	
5				forwarding an	
6				unauthorized credit	
7				application or	
8				proceeds	
9	750.219g(1)	Person	E	False representation	5
10				with regard to	
11				specific	
12				circumstances	
13				regarding an assisted	
14				reproduction	
15				procedure	
16	750.219g(2)	Person	E	Knowingly using a	5
17				human embryo or	
18				gamete other than the	
19				human embryo or	
20				gamete agreed to by	
21				the patient in	
22				assisted reproduction	
23				procedure	
24	(2) For a vi	iolation of sec	tion	213a(3)(a) of the Michigan	
25	penal code, 1931	PA 328, MCL 75	0.213	a, determine the offense c	lass,
26	offense variable	level, and pri	or re	cord variable level based	on
27	the underlying of	fense.			
20	Coo 16 ml	oia abantar ann	1:00	to the fellowing felenies	

Sec. 16y. This chapter applies to the following felonies enumerated in chapter 750 of the Michigan Compiled Laws:

1	M.C.L.	Category	Class	Description	Stat Max
2	750.520b(2)	Person	А	First degree criminal	Life
3				sexual conduct	
4	750.520c	Person	С	Second degree criminal	15
5				sexual conduct	
6	750.520d	Person	В	Third degree criminal	15
7	750.520d(1)			sexual conduct	
8	750.520d(2)	Person	A	Third degree criminal	15
9				sexual conduct -	
10				health professional	
11				using own human embryo	
12				and gamete for	
13				assisted reproduction	
14				without consent	
15	750.520e	Person	G	Fourth degree criminal	2
16				sexual conduct	
17	750.520g(1)	Person	D	Assault with intent to	10
18				commit sexual	
19				penetration	
20	750.520g(2)	Person	E	Assault with intent to	5
21				commit sexual contact	
22	750.520n	Pub saf	G	Electronic monitoring	2
23				device violation	
24	750.528	Pub saf	F	Destroying dwelling	4
25				house or other	
26				property during riot	
27				or unlawful assembly	
28	750.528a	Pub saf	F	Civil disorders -	4
29				firearms/explosives	

1	750.529	Person	А	Armed robbery	Life
2	750.529a	Person	А	Carjacking	Life
3	750.530	Person	С	Unarmed robbery	15
4	750.531	Person	С	Bank	Life
5				robbery/safebreaking	
6	750.532	Person	Н	Seduction	5
7	Enacting sec	ction 1. This	amen	datory act takes effect 90	days
8	after the date it	is enacted in	nto I	Law.	
9	Enacting sec	ction 2. This	amen	datory act does not take ef	fect
10	unless Senate Bil	l No or 1	House	e Bill No. 5716 (request no	•
11	03803'21) of the	101st Legisla	ture	is enacted into law.	